$885 million/year to $468 million/
year, and the cost of lunar L02
would be reduced from $2430/kg
to $1450/kg. Conversely, at its
worst case value of $15 000/kg,
the Earth-to-Moon transportation
cost would drive capital cost up to
$3. 75 billion, operations cost to
$1.303 billion/year, and the cost
of lunar L02 to $341 O/kg.

An alternative approach to showing
the impacts of the cost variables is
illustrated in table 5. It lists the
effect of each cost variable in terms
of percentage changes in the capital
or operations cost and in the cost
per kilogram of L02 produced (with
a 10-year amortization of capital
cost). In this table the variables are
ranked in order of their impact on
the L02 cost/kg. The influence of
each variable is calculated as an
"impact factor" equal to the average
of the percentage changes in L02
cost/kg due to the best-case and
worst-case values of the variable.

TABLE 5. Sensitivity of Capital, Operations, and Oxygen Production Costs to Ranges of Cost Variables

Variable Sensitivity ..:B::.:e::..::s:.::.t..:co.=a.::.se"'--------=-W:...:o::.:r..:::s.:...t .::.Ca::S::.:e~-----
ranking Change in Change in Change in

total cost L02 cost'kg total cost

Capital cost

Earth-to-Moon transportation cost 1 ·21% -40%" +21%
Power required 2 ·26% 7% +26%

Unit mass of lunar base modules 3 - 2% 4%" + 3%

Cost of power 4 ·13% 3% +26%
Number of lunar base modules 5 0% 0% +26%
Processing/storage facility cost 6 - 6% 2% + 16%

Power system mass 7 ·13% 3% + 13%

Number of types of lunar base modules 8 -10% 3% + 10%

Cost of modifying space station modules 9 6% 2% + 6%
Mass of processing/storage facility 10 5% 1% + 6%

Unit cost of lunar base modules 11 3% 1% + 3%

Operations cost
Net lunar oxygen delivered to LEO 1 -29% -45% +27%

Earth-to-Moon transportation cost 2 -47% -40%" +47%

Number of lunar base resupply missions/yr 3 0% 0% +45%
Unit mass of lunar base modules 4 6% 4%" + 11%

Ground support labor 5 3% 3% + 8%

Ground support overhead factor 6 5% 3% + 6%

*Impact based on changes in both capital cost and operations cost.

Change in
L02 cost'kg

+40%
+ 7%
+ 9%
+ 7%
+ 7%
+ 4%
+ 3%
+ 3%
+ 2%
+ 2%
+ 1%

+97%
+40%

+13%
+ 9%
+ 6%
+ 4%

Impact
factor

40

7

7

5
4

3

3
3
2
2

71

40

7
7

5
4

103

104

From these impact factors it is clear
that two of the cost variables are far
more important than all the rest: net
lunar oxygen delivered to LEO and
Earth-to-Moon transportation cost.
The percentage of lunar-produced
oxygen delivered to LEO is important
because of its double impact. As
the percentage of L02 delivered